a consequence of the acquisition or related equity issuance and do not attempt to predict or suggest future results. The

unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements exclude the effects of costs associated with any
restructuring or integration activities which may occur, as they are currently not known, and to the extent they occur,

are expected to be non-recurring and were not incurred at the closing date of the acquisition. However, such costs
could affect QTS following the acquisition in the period the costs are incurred or recorded. Further, the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact

the results of QTS following the acquisition and related equity issuance.

F-2

Edgar Filing: QTS Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

QTS Realty Trust, Inc. QualityTech, LP Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QTS Realty Trust, Inc.
QualityTech, LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet

March 31, 2015
(in thousands)

QTS
Historical
(A)

Carpathia
Historical
(B)

Carpathia
Purchase
Price
Allocation
Adjustments
(C)

Total Before
Equity
Transaction

Equity
Transaction
(D)

QTS
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real Estate Assets
Land $48,577 $750 $� $49,327 $� $49,327
Buildings and improvements 954,915 149,260 (73,561 ) 1,030,614 � 1,030,614
Less: Accumulated
depreciation (192,107 ) (82,971 ) 82,971 (192,107 ) � (192,107 )

811,385 67,039 9,410 887,834 � 887,834
Construction in progress 266,234 9,551 � 275,785 � 275,785
Real Estate Assets, net 1,077,619 76,590 9,410 1,163,619 � 1,163,619
Cash and cash equivalents 5,748 5,639 (5,639 ) 5,748 � 5,748
Rents and other receivables,
net 16,730 10,845 � 27,575 � 27,575

Acquired intangibles, net 17,262 1,372 91,128 109,762 � 109,762
Deferred costs, net 37,902 1,073 (1,073 ) 37,902 � 37,902
Prepaid expenses 6,477 1,900 � 8,377 � 8,377
Goodwill � 52,318 110,082 162,400 � 162,400
Other assets, net 24,252 1,086 1 25,339 � 25,339
TOTAL ASSETS $1,185,990 $150,823 $203,909 $1,540,722 $� $1,540,722
LIABILITIES
Mortgage notes payable $86,016 $� $� $86,016 $� $86,016
Unsecured credit facility 140,000 � 291,422 431,422 (203,300) 228,122
Senior notes, net of discount 297,791 � � 297,791 � 297,791
Credit agreement � 73,340 (73,340 ) � � �
Capital lease obligations 13,509 39,014 4,986 57,509 � 57,509
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 82,230 10,509 � 92,739 � 92,739

Dividends and distributions
payable 13,381 � � 13,381 � 13,381

Edgar Filing: QTS Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

March 31, 2015 (in thousands) 50

Advance rents, security
deposits and other liabilities 3,439 3,384 (3,384 ) 3,439 � 3,439

Deferred income taxes � 5,301 � 5,301 � 5,301
Deferred income 11,401 9,180 (680 ) 19,901 � 19,901
TOTAL LIABILITIES 647,767 140,728 219,004 1,007,499 (203,300) 804,199
EQUITY
Common stock 348 � � 348 58 406
Additional paid-in capital 474,185 � � 474,185 184,214 658,399
Accumulated dividends in
excess of earnings (29,563 ) � � (29,563 ) � (29,563 )

Carpathia equity � 10,095 (15,095 ) (5,000 ) � (5,000 )
Total stockholders� equity 444,970 10,095 (15,095 ) 439,970 184,271 624,241
Noncontrolling interests 93,253 � � 93,253 19,029 112,282
TOTAL EQUITY 538,223 10,095 (15,095 ) 533,223 203,300 736,523
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY $1,185,990 $150,823 $203,909 $1,540,722 $� $1,540,722

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

F-3

Edgar Filing: QTS Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

March 31, 2015 (in thousands) 51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QTS Realty Trust, Inc.
QualityTech, LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(in thousands except share and per share data)

QTS
Historical
(AA)

QTS
Transactions Subtotal

Carpathia
Historical
(DD)

Carpathia
Purchase
Price
Allocation
Adjustments

Carpathia
Adjustments

Total
Before
Equity
Transaction

Equity
Transaction

QTS
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental $49,333 $� $49,333 $8,911 $� $� $58,244 $� $58,244
Recoveries from customers 5,664 � 5,664 � � � 5,664 � 5,664
Cloud and managed
services 5,795 � 5,795 13,017 � � 18,812 � 18,812

Other 594 � 594 11 � � 605 � 605
Total revenues 61,386 � 61,386 21,939 � � 83,325 � 83,325
Operating Expenses:
Property operating
costs 19,336 � 19,336 9,618 � (2,497) (II) 26,457 � 26,457

Real estate taxes and
insurance 1,485 � 1,485 � � � 1,485 � 1,485

Depreciation and
amortization 16,243 � 16,243 4,764 1,971 (EE) 352 (II) 23,330 � 23,330

General and administrative 13,838 � 13,838 4,670 � 2,197 (II) 20,705 � 20,705
Transaction costs 105 (105 ) (BB) � 31 (31 ) (FF) � � � �
Total operating
expenses 51,007 (105 ) 50,902 19,083 1,940 52 71,977 � 71,977

Operating income 10,379 105 10,484 2,856 (1,940) (52 ) 11,348 � 11,348
Other income and
expenses:
Interest income � � � � � � � � �
Interest expense (5,342 ) 1,684 (CC) (3,658 ) (2,016 ) 77 (GG) � (5,597 ) 1,015 (LL) (4,582 )
Other (expense) income,
net � � � � � � � � �

Income (loss) before taxes 5,037 1,789 6,826 840 (1,863) (52 ) 5,751 1,015 6,766
Provision for income taxes � � � 205 � � 205 � 205
Net income (loss) 5,037 1,789 6,826 635 (1,863) (52 ) 5,546 1,015 6,561

(955 ) (234 ) (MM) (1,189 ) � � � (1,189 ) 184 (NN) (1,005 )

Edgar Filing: QTS Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 (in thousands except share and per share data) 52

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests
Net income attributable to
QTS Realty Trust, Inc $4,082 $1,555 $5,637 $635 $(1,863) $(52 ) $4,357 $1,199 $5,556

Net income per share
attributable to common
shares:
Basic $0.13 $0.14
Diluted 0.13 0.14
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 31,294,488 3,388,888 (HH) 34,683,376 5,750,000 (LL) 40,433,376
Diluted 39,209,226 3,388,888 (HH) 42,598,114 5,750,000 (LL) 48,348,114

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: QTS Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015 (in thousands except share and per share data) 53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QTS Realty Trust, Inc.
QualityTech, LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands except share and per share data)

See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

F-5

Edgar Filing: QTS Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 424B5

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands except share and per share data) 54